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Document Management

1.1 Legal Disclaimer

The draft specifications set forth herein are for discussion purposes only.  This is a working document and is not intended for commercial use or public dissemination.  Neither RosettaNet nor its members shall be responsible for any loss resulting from any use of this document or the specifications herein.

1.2 Copyright

©1999 RosettaNet.  All rights reserved.  No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the publisher.  Printed in the United States of America.

1.3 Version History

	Version
	Date
	Document in Development - Update Information

	Draft 1.1
	29 Dec 1999
	merged info from PIP Rework Issues list that was developed from DRT analysis of PIP Specs


Document Overview 

1.4 Purpose 

This document describes the issues and resolutions pertaining to PIP3A5 Release 1.0 and the changes that were made to develop PIP3A5 Draft 1.1.

1.5 Scope 

This document contains information describing changes to PIP3A5 Specification and Business Document Message Guidelines.  It does not contain other changes or information regarding other PIPs.

1.6 Responsibility

Helen Eglett, RosettaNet Technical Writer is responsible for the contents of this document as described by Edifecs changes to this PIP.

1.7 Related Documents

· PIP 3A5:  Query Order Status Release 1.0 and Draft 1.1

http://www.rosettanet.org/
2 PIP Specification Changes

none

3 Business Document Message Guidelines Changes

	
	Description of Issue
	Comments / Recommendations
	Description of Changes

	1. 
	Request that the deliverTo.PhysicalAddress fields be optional instead of mandatory.  Will use D-U-N-S® numbers to map address information for all addresses other than drop-ship.
	This comment has been submitted by several partners who would prefer to use the Global Business Idnetifier exclusively (once the address and the GBI have been established).  Save on document content.
	Revised cardinality for physical address information and visibility of Global Location Identifier for deliverTo.PhysicalAddress for:
3A4 (PO Request, PO Change, and PO Acceptance)
3A5 (PO Status Query and PO Status Response)
3A6 (PO Status Notification)

	2. 
	There is no place in any of the PurchaseOrder messages for the shipment service level (e.g. next day air, UPS Blue, UPS Red, Overnight, standard 2 day, etc.).  How about adding a tag to allow for proprietary carrier code to specify the carrier + service level?
	Add Global Shipping Service Level Code as 0..1 (?More than one Service Level allowed?).
	Moved all existing Global Shipping Service Level Code entries to Product Line Item level (vs. document level), for (i.e, the following PIPs were revised):
3A4: PO Request, Change, Acceptance.
3A5: PO Status Query & Response
3A6: PO Notification

	3. 
	There is no place in the PurchaseOrderChange for the proprietary salesOrderIdentifier.  Can one be added?  Also, one purchase order request can result in multiple sales orders.  Can the cardinality of the salesOrderIdentifier change to 0..n?
	Add Sales Order Identifier as 0..n.  
	Revised 3A4:
Added salesOrderIdentifier (0..n) to PO Change.
Revised PO Acceptance to have salesOrderIdentifier cardinality of 0..n (it was 0..1).
Revised cardinality for:
3A5 (both PO Status Query & Response)
3A6 (PO Status Notification)

	4. 
	Why is the ProprietaryShipmentTrackingIdentifier mandatory on the PurchaseOrderStatusQuery but optional on the PurchaseOrderStatusResponse? An order may have more than one tracking number.  Can the cardinality of the tracking ID be changed to 0..n ?
	Is this a requirement to change the cardinality? Change cardinality:  0..n.
	Changed cardinality for Prop. Shipment Tracking ID to 0..n for:
3A5 (PO Status Query & Response)
and
3A6 (PO Status Notification)

	5. 
	A company may only require the purchase order number and the proprietary sales order number to do order status.  Can this ProductLineItem section be optional for the query?
	
	Revised Product Line Item to 0..n for:
3A5 (PO Status Query & Response)
and
3A6 (PO Status Notification)

	6. 
	requestedShipDate:  Can this tag be optional?
	
	Revised requestedShipDate to 0..n for:
3A5 (PO Status Query & Response)
and
3A6 (PO Status Notification)

	7. 
	scheduledShipDate:  Can this tag be optional?
	
	Revised requestedShipDate to 0..n for:
3A5 (PO Status Query & Response)
and
3A6 (PO Status Notification)

	8. 
	Why is the shipDate cardinality on the PurchaseOrderStatusQuery 1..n, but on the response the cardinality is 0..n, and on the notification (3A6) the cardinality is  0..1?
	It was already 0..n on PO Status Response (3A5).
It is truly optional, because it is only required when there's a value in the Shipped Quantity field.  There is (and has been) a constraint for this in the Bus Doc Guidelines.
	Revised shipDate to 0..n for PO Status Query (3A5), and
3A6 - PO Status Notification.


	9. 
	The cardinality of the product line quantities (backordered, scheduledShip, shipped) are not consistent across messages, and is there a reason why there is a cardinality of n for some of these quantities?  Should they be modified to be consistent across the order status messages and the cardinality changed to 0..1 ?
	Per line item, you should only see one occurrence of each backordered or shipped quantity (cardinality of 0..1 appears in the PO Stat. Notification and the PO Stat. Response docs).  The scheduledShipQuantity is only mandatory when the shippedQuantity is zero, so optional otherwise.  This is consistent in both the PO Stat. Notification and the PO Stat. Response docs.  Please clarify the requirement.
	Revised Product Line Item quantity fields (I.e. backordered, scheduled, shipped and product) to 0..1, for:
3A5 (PO Status Query & Response)
3A6 (PO Status Notification)
3A4 (PO Acceptance)
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